Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 146

RESOLUTION AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND PESOS (P480,000.00) FOR THE PAYMENT OF TERMINAL LEAVE BENEFITS OF RETIRED EMPLOYEES AND OTHER BENEFITS (LOYALTY) OF PERSONNEL WHO HAVE RENDERED SERVICE OF TEN (10) YEARS AND SUCCEEDING FIVE (5) YEARS THEREAFTER

WHEREAS, Civil Service Commission (CSC) Memorandum Circular No. 06, series of 2002, provides that a loyalty award shall be granted to all officials and employees, in the national and local governments, $x \times x \times x$, who have rendered ten (10) years of continuous and satisfactory service in the government, pursuant to CSC Resolution No. 02-0295 dated February 26, 2002;

WHEREAS, Personnel who have retired from the service shall received terminal leave benefits in accordance with the number of leave credits earned;

WHEREAS, the OIC-Municipal Accountant and the Municipal Treasurer had certified the availability of savings in the amount of Two Hundred Ninety One Thousand Pesos (P291,000.00) from the general fund and another from the MEEO in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Pesos (P189,000.00) or a total of P480,000.00 enough for the terminal leave benefits for retired personnel – P280,000.00; and loyalty benefits of qualified officials and employees _ P200,000.00;

WHEREAS, the Office of the Mayor has provided this Sanggunian the official list of names of those who are qualified to receive the same, hence this augmentation.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND PESOS (P480,000.00) FOR THE PAYMENT OF TERMINAL LEAVE BENEFITS OF RETIRED EMPLOYEES AND OTHER BENEFITS (LOYALTY) OF PERSONNEL WHO HAVE RENDERED SERVICE OF TEN (10) YEARS AND SUCCEEDING FIVE (5) YEARS THEREAFTER.

ADOPTED this 13th day of December 2018, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.,* duly seconded by *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr..*

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo	oregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor